11.10.2002 GB Page 1 of 11
Service instructions
CRN 8 model B
CRT 8 model A
50/60 Hz
1/3~
Table of contents
1. Type identification ........................................................................................................................... 2

00
Pos. Description Pos. Description
1 Type designation 6 Maximum pressure and temperature
2 Model 7 Rated flow rate
3 Product number 8 Head at rated flow rate
4 Place of production 9 Speed
5 Production year and week 10 Country of production
CRN8-140 A-P-G-AUUE
B 42630014 P1 00 47
1 2 3 4 5
7
8
9
23/120-25/85
119,49,5 2900
10
MADE IN DENMARK
6
98
83
48
11.10.2002 GB Page 2 of 11
1.2 Type key
1.3 Codes used
Example CRN 8 - 20 /1 X- X- X- XXXX
Type range
Rated flow rate in m³/h
Number of stages x 10
Number of impellers (is only used if the pump has
fewer impellers than chambers)
Code for pump version a)
Code for pipe connection b)
Code for materials (excluding plastic and rubber parts) c)
Code for shaft seal d)
Note Code Description
a
A Basic version
S Pump without staybolts
T Oversize motor, two flange sizes bigger
U NEMA version
b
C Clamp coupling
F DIN flange
G ANSI flange
J JIS flange
O Union
P PJE coupling
c
G Stainless steel parts in DIN W.-Nr. 1.4401
T Stainless steel parts replaced by titanium parts
d
BUBE/V
Rubber bellows seal; rotating face: tungsten carbide; stationary
seat:synthetic resin-impregnated carbon; O-rings: E=EPDM,
V=FKM
AUUE/V
O-ring seal; rotating face: tungsten carbide; stationary seat: tung-
sten carbide; O-rings: E=EPDM, V=FKM
11.10.2002 GB Page 3 of 11
11.10.2002 GB Page 4 of 11
2. Torques and lubricants
This section shows the screws and nuts that must be tightened to a certain torque and the lubricants to be
used.
Thread-Eze, part no. SV9997 (0,5 l).
Bonderlube, part no.  SV9995 (1 l).
Silicone oil, part no. SV0862 (1 l.)
Pos. Description Dim. Torque [Nm] Lubricant
9 Hexagon socket head screw
M6 x 20 13
Thread-ezeM8 x 25 31
M10 x 25 62
18 Air vent screw 5/20 Bonderlube
25 Drain plug 10/20 Bonderlube
28 Hexagon head screw
M6 x 20
10
Thread-eze
M6 x 25
M8 x 20
12
M8 x 25
M12 x 30 40
28.a Hexagon head screw
M12 x 25 40
Thread-eze
M16 x 45 80
36 Nut M16 100 Thread-eze
36.a Nut M16 80 Thread-eze
67 Nut M12 40 Bonderlube
103 Seal ring, stationary
Silicone oil
104 Seal ring, rotating
127